

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021-0243

Appeal of the Lawson Group and Summit Packaging Systems, Inc.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT
SPECIAL FUND FOR SECOND INJURIES**

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
SPECIAL FUND FOR SECOND INJURIES

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

John F. Brown
N.H. Bar No.: 10483
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Consumer Protection and Antitrust Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-1273

(Oral argument waived)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. Special Fund for Second Injuries	4
B. The Claimant was injured at work on January 10, 2016.....	5
C. Procedural history of the case	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CARRIER DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE CLAIMANT HAD “PERMANENT PHYSICAL OR MENTAL IMPAIRMENT” AT THE TIME SHE WAS RETAINED AS REQUIRED BY RSA 281-A:54, I.	11
III. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD TO THE “EMPLOYER KNOWLEDGE” REQUIREMENT OF RSA 281-A:54, III.....	14
IV. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD PROPERLY APPLIED RSA 281-A:54, III BY REQUIRING THE CARRIER TO ESTABLISH A PERMANENT CONDITION.	16
V. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD PROPERLY APPLIED RSA 281-A:54, III IN EVALUATING THE EMPLOYER’S KNOWLEDGE OF PERMANENT PREEXISTING CONDITION AND IS NOT BOUND BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S PUBLIC STATEMENTS....	17
VI. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE CARRIER FAILED TO MEET THE SUBSEQUENT DISABILITY BY INJURY REQUIREMENT OF RSA 281-A:54, I.	19
VII. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD’S DECISION NOTED THE EMPLOYER’S “LACK OF CANDOR TO THE FUND,” BUT THAT WAS NOT THE SOLE BASIS FOR THE BOARD’S DENIAL OF REIMBURSEMENT PUSUANT TO RSA 281-A:54, I.	23
VIII. THE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD CONDUCTED A JUST AND IMPARTIAL HEARING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CARRIER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER PART 1, ARTICLE 35 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION.	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of CNA Insurance Companies</i> , 143 N.H. 270 (1998)	4, 11, 21
<i>Appeal of Cover</i> , 168 N.H. 614 (2016)	17
<i>Appeal of Jenks</i> , 158 N.H. 174 (2008)	10
<i>Appeal of Lathrop</i> , 122 N.H. 262 (1982)	25
<i>Appeal of Pelmac Industries, Inc.</i> , ___ N.H. ___ (Decided October 13, 2021).....	25
<i>Appeal of Sutton</i> , 141 N.H. 348 (1996)	10
<i>The Cadle Co. v. Bourgeois</i> , 196 N.H. 410 (2003)	18
<i>In re Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 162 N.H. 91 (2011)	10
<i>In re Rose</i> , 146 N.H. 219 (2001)	10
<i>New Canaan Bank & Trust v. Pfeffer</i> , 147 N.H. 121 (2001)	18

Statutes

RSA 21-G:10	18
RSA 281-A:2, XIV	passim
RSA 281-A:42-a, II	18
RSA 281-A:43	5
RSA 281-A:54, I.....	passim
RSA 281-A:54, III	passim
RSA 281:55	passim

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin. R. Lab 506.04(d)</i>	16, 17, 22
